Rate Schedules

Effective 10/1/2023



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RATE SCHEDULES (ABBREVIATED)	1
RESIDENTIAL RATE	2
GENERAL SERVICE RATE	3
STREET & HIGHWAY LIGHTING	4
AREA LIGHTING SERVICE	5
COGENERATION & SMALL POWER PRODUCTION RATE	6
NEW LARGE SINGLE LOADS	7
New Large Load	8

CONTACT INFORMATION

Salem Electric is not-for-profit electric cooperative providing electricity to members throughout a 17.5 square mile service territory in Keizer and Salem. We are available by phone, fax, mail, web contact, or in person at our office from 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Monday–Thursday (closed Fridays and major holidays). Email and web contacts are only monitored during business hours.

24-hour Emergency Phone: 503-362-3601

Office: 503-362-3601

Automated Payment Line: 503-362-3602

Email: <u>SE@SalemElectric.com</u>

Website: <u>SalemElectric.com</u>

Fax: 503-371-2956

Office Hours: 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Monday–Thursday

Office Address: 633 7th Street NW, Salem, Oregon

Mailing Address: PO Box 5588, Salem, Oregon, 97304-0055

RATE SCHEDULES (ABBREVIATED)

Schedule 1: Residential Service (Overhead) and

Schedule 2: Residential Service (Underground)

Applies to usage at a single-family dwelling, separately metered single-family apartment, mobile home, and general farm use when combined with residential use and supplied through the same meter.

Basic Charge Per Meter	\$30.00
Energy Charge	7.54¢ per kWh

Schedule 3: General Service

Applies to all commercial meters and separately metered buildings at residential locations, such as garages or shops. Rate classes are assigned based on the historical monthly measured demand at the metered location. *There is no Demand Charge for the first 25 kW

Small General Service (0-50 kW)

Basic Charge	\$45.00
Energy Charge	7.65¢ per kWh
Demand Charge	\$4.50 per kW*

Medium General Service (51–500 kW)

Basic Charge	\$52.00
Energy Charge	6.42¢ per kWh
Demand Charge	\$8.50 per kW*

Large General Service (greater than 500 kW)

Basic Charge	\$54.00
Energy Charge	5.67¢ per kWh
Demand Charge	\$10.00 per kW*

Schedule 4: Street & Highway Lighting Applies to lighting for public streets, highways, and public grounds and areas.

Schedule 5: Area Lighting (New) Applies to outdoor lighting usage.

Schedule 6: Cogeneration & Small Power Production Applies to cogeneration and small power production.

Schedule 7: New Large Single Load Applies to members who place a new or increased load of more than ten average megawatts on Salem Electric in any twelve-month period.

Schedule 8: New Large Load Applies to members who place a new or increased load of more than one average megawatt and less than ten average megawatts on Salem Electric in any consecutive twelve-month period.

Rules & Regulations: Service and rates under all classifications are subject to present and future rules and regulations of Salem Electric.

RESIDENTIAL RATE

Schedule 1: Overhead Service

Schedule 2: Underground Service

Effective 10/01/23

Applicable

Applicable to domestic use of all residential members. Service under the Residential Rate applies only to electric service in a single-family house, separately metered single-family apartment, mobile home, and to general farm use when combined with residential use and supplied through the same meter. Private dwellings in which space is occasionally used for the conduct of business by a person residing therein will be served under the Residential Rate. Where a portion of a dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business, the electricity consumed in that portion so used will be separately metered and billed under the General Service Rate. If separate circuits are not provided by the member, the entire premises shall be classified as non-residential and billed accordingly. The Residential Rate does not apply to service for institutions such as clubs, fraternities, or homes recognized as rooming or boarding houses; the space in an apartment or other residential building primarily devoted to use as an office or studio for professional or other gainful purposes.

Monthly Rate

Basic Charge Per Meter\$30.0	00
Energy Charge7.54¢ per kW	/h

Delivery Point

The above rates are based on the supply of service through a single delivery and metering point and at a single voltage. Separate supply for the same member at other points of consumption, or at a different voltage, will be separately metered and billed.

Rules & Regulations

Service and rates under these classifications are subject to present and future rules and regulations of Salem Electric.

GENERAL SERVICE RATE

Schedule 3: General Service

Effective 10/01/23

Applicable

Applicable to all commercial meters and separately metered buildings at residential locations, such as garages or shops; energy supplied under this schedule will not be submetered for resale or resold to others.

Monthly Rate

Rate classes are assigned based on the historical monthly measured demand at the metered location. Accounts will be periodically reviewed to ensure they are assigned to the proper rate class. *There is no Demand Charge for the first 25 kW

Basic Charge	\$45.00
Energy Charge	
Demand Charge	•
	•
Medium General Service (51–500 kW)	

Basic Cl	narge

Basic Charge	\$52.00
Energy Charge	6.42¢ per kWh
Demand Charge	\$8.50 per kW*

Large General Service (greater than 500 kW)

Basic Charge	\$54.00
Energy Charge	5.67¢ per kWh
Demand Charge	\$10.00 per kW*

Whenever Salem Electric deems it necessary to protect its interests, and whenever it should prove mutually advisable, Salem Electric may establish either a monthly or annual minimum bill, based on the investment required to serve a particular member. It is contemplated that charges for electric service will be sufficient in all instances to recover the cost of investment.

Adjustment of Demand Charge for Power Factor

The demand charge shall be increased 1% for each 1%, or major fraction thereof, by which the average power factor is less than 95%, lagging.

Determination of Demand

Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at the point of delivery. Demand for any month will be defined as the average kilowatt delivery during the 15-minute period in which the consumption of energy is the greatest during the month for which determination is made.

Rules & Regulations

Service and rates under this classification are subject to the present and future rules and regulations of Salem Electric.

STREET & HIGHWAY LIGHTING

Schedule 4: Street & Highway Lighting

Effective 10/01/23

Applicable

Applicable to lighting for public streets, highways, and public grounds and areas, supplied to municipalities or agencies of federal, state, or local government where funds for payment for electrical service are provided through taxation or assessment.

Monthly Rates

Lamp	Code	Amount	Description
0–60 LED	60	\$2.25	
61–100 LED	61	\$3.75	Manalagu ay ya ada ay ayay lay Calaya
101–140 LED	62	\$5.25	Member-owned; energy by Salem Electric.
141-180 LED	63	\$6.75	Liestiie.
181–200 LED	64	\$7.50	LED lighting does not include
201–240 LED	65	\$9.00	maintenance costs. Members will be
241–280 LED	66	\$10.50	billed time and materials for installation and replacement.
281–320 LED	67	\$12.00	mistaliation and replacement.
0–60 LED	120	\$12.96	
61–100 LED	121	\$15.28	Colone Floatric owns maintains and
101–140 LED	122	\$17.77	Salem Electric owns, maintains, and provides energy.
141-180 LED	123	\$19.40	provides energy.
181–200 LED	124	\$21.36	
201–240 LED	125	\$24.61	
241–280 LED	126	\$27.38	
281–320 LED	127	\$30.94	

If a new pole is required, Salem Electric will install such pole and the monthly rate will be:

Wood Pole (01)	\$2.00
Steel Pole (04)	\$8.60
Ornamental Pole (03)	\$3.85

Conditions of Service

From dusk to dawn daily, controlled by light sensitive relay or other device at Salem Electric's option.

Rules & Regulations

Service and rates under this classification are subject to present and future rules and regulations of Salem Electric.

AREA LIGHTING SERVICE

Schedule 5: Area Lighting Service

Effective 10/01/23

Applicable

Applicable to all members for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting where service is available under existing line extension policies.

Monthly Rates Salem Electric owns, maintains, and provides energy.

Lamp	Code	Amount	Lamp	Code	Amount
0–60 LED	131	\$11.94	0–60 LED FL	141	\$12.71
61-100 LED	132	\$14.16	61–100 LED FL	142	\$15.38
101–140 LED	133	\$16.42	101–140 LED FL	143	\$17.62
141-180 LED	134	\$17.06	141–180 LED FL	144	\$19.89
181–200 LED	135	\$18.56	181–200 LED FL	145	\$22.34
201–240 LED	136	\$20.95	201–240 LED FL	146	\$25.87
241-280 LED	137	\$27.38	241–280 LED FL	147	\$29.82
281–320 LED	138	\$30.94	281–320 LED FL	148	\$34.25

Conditions of Service

Salem Electric will furnish, install, operate, and maintain the lighting installation at a mutually-agreeable location. Individual LEDS will be replaced on burnout as soon as reasonably possible after notification by the member, during the normal work week, and at no additional charge to the member. If a pole other than an existing pole is required, Salem Electric will install such pole and the monthly rate per pole will be:

Wood Pole (01)	\$2.00
Steel Pole (04)	\$8.60
Ornamental Pole (03)	\$3.85

The complete lighting installation will remain the property of Salem Electric. The member will protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage and allow Salem Electric free access to maintain and inspect the equipment.

Minimum Charges

The minimum monthly charge will be the applicable monthly charge for the installation.

Contract Requirements

Property owners must sign a lighting contract but the charges may be billed to tenants. Members under this rate will be required to execute a contract for a minimum term sufficient to allow Salem Electric to recover the cost of investment.

Rules & Regulations

Service and rates under this classification are subject to present and future rules and regulations of Salem Electric.

COGENERATION & SMALL POWER PRODUCTION RATE

Schedule 6: Cogeneration & Small Power Production Rate

Effective 10/01/19

Applicable

Applies to cogeneration and small power production.

Cogeneration (see Salem Electric Service Policies)

SE may purchase power from qualifying cogeneration and small power production facilities at SE's avoided cost. At such time as SE purchases Tier 2 power, SE's avoided cost will be recalculated.

NEW LARGE SINGLE LOADS

Schedule 7: New Large Single Load

Effective 09/01/91

Applicable

Applies to any member who places a new or increased load on Salem Electric in any twelvementh period of more than ten average megawatts (87.6 million kilowatt-hours).

Rates for Purchase

The rate for any New Large Single Load will be equal to the General Service Rate of general applicability, plus the difference between the charge to Salem Electric from the Bonneville Power Administration for the capacity and energy service, including losses, to a New Large Single Load and the charge which would apply if Salem Electric could obtain power to serve the New Large Single Load at the Bonneville Power Administration's Priority Firm Rate. In computing these amounts, a loss factor of 2% shall apply to any member taking delivery at 34.5 kilovolts or above, and a loss factor of 4% shall apply to any member taking delivery at lower voltages.

NEW LARGE LOAD

Schedule 8: New Large Load

Effective 03/20/13

Applicable

Applies to any member who places a new or increased load on Salem Electric in any consecutive twelve-month period of more than one and less than ten average megawatts.

Rates for Purchase

The rate for any New Large Load will be equal to the rate as stated in Schedule 3 – General Service Rate.